
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Susan Gardner, Democratic Services (01254) 380184 
Email:  susan.gardner@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 28 August 2019 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 4 September 2019 at 10.00 am, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Glen Harrison (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Kate Walsh, Josh Allen, Bernadette Parkinson, Addison, June Harrison  
 
Cooptees: Bernard Dawson and Doug Hayes 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 11th July 2019  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11th July 2019 for approval as a correct record. 
 

4.   Council Tax Collection and Recovery  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 
To receive a report on council tax collection and recovery. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

5.   Universal Credit  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
A report was requested from the Department of Work and Pensions regarding the 
impacts of the roll out of Universal Credit on the residents of Hyndburn. 
 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Glen Harrison (in the Chair),  

Councillors Kate Walsh, Bernadette Parkinson (Vice Chair), 
Judith Addison, June Harrison and Patrick McGinley 
Co-optee: Doung Hayes 

  

  

Apologies: Bernard Dawson 
 

 
52 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Bernard Dawson, Co-optee. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no interests or dispensations declared at the meeting. 
 

54 Minutes of Last Meeting held on 21st March 2019 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday, 21st March 2019 were submitted for approval as a correct 
record. 
  
Resolved        -  That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

55 Appointment of Co-optees 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report to inform Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees appointment of Co-optees made by Full Council on 16th May 
2019. 

Resolved (1) That the following re-appointment of Co-optees to the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted: 

     -  Honorary Alderman Paul Barton 
   -  Honorary Alderman Ian Ormerod 
   -  Honorary Freeman Bernard Dawson 

 (2) That the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee re-appoint Honorary Freeman 
Bernard Dawson as Co-optee to the Community and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

                         (3)  That Committee noted the previous appointment of 
Honorary Alderman Doug Hayes as Co-optee to the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, covering the Municipal Year 2019/20;  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

                (4) That the Committee noted the amendment to Rule C2 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in 
the appendix to the report; and  

                         (5) That the Committee noted the appointment of Gareth 
Molineux as new Co-optee to the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
56 Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report to approve the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programmes for 2019/20, to be submitted to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that the Work Programme still had a slot free for the 
December Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and invited 
Members to submit any proposal for items for scrutiny.   
 
Councillor McGinley suggested that ‘Mental Health’ was added to the Work Programme and 
referred to a number of issues that had arisen locally and nationally that had had an impact 
on patients such as delays in seeking treatment and the location of the hospitals patients 
were being admitted to.  It was suggested that this issue had many depths to be considered 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Officer and the Chair agreed to consider adding this item to 
the Work Programme. 

Resolved (1) That the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2019/20 be approved subject to the addition of a 
proposed further item ‘Mental Health’ to be added to the 
Work Programme and any additional items raised 
during the year; and 

 (2) That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be submitted to 
the next meeting of Cabinet.    

  
 

57 Update on Scrutiny Statutory Guidance 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report and appended the New Statutory 
Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government. He reported that the Guidance 
offered ideas and a framework within which local scrutiny functions would need to find their 
own solutions.  He recommended that Members read the Guidance, attached as appendix 
1 to the report.    

Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
3 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 39 
 

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny 

DATE: 4th September 2019 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer, Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
Rachael Walker, Customer Contact 
Manager 

TITLE OF REPORT: Council Tax Collection and Recovery 

EXEMPT REPORT  (Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No 
If yes, date of 
publication: 

 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Overview and Scrutiny with an overview of the Council Tax Collection and 

Recovery Policy and methods used by the Council in the collection and recovery of 
Council Tax arrears. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny note the contents of the report and comment accordingly. 
  
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 

3.1 A Councillor has raised the following concern: “Council Tax arrears was the highest debt 
category (for those attending CAB with debt issues) with, in some cases, bailiffs being 
instructed very early in the collection process, when there are other options, such as 
attachment of benefits. This latter issue is more pronounced in Hyndburn than 
Rossendale.  I’m asking therefore that we scrutinise, […] the impact (as identified by the 
Citizens’ Advice Bureau) on people with low incomes when cases are passed to Bailiffs 
at an early stage.  As the CAB Manager has noticed a marked difference in 
policy/procedure between Rossendale and Hyndburn BCs, perhaps we could make a 
comparison between the two local authorities and draw conclusions from that, in the 
hope of reducing any extra unnecessary hardship caused to residents who are already 
struggling financially?” 

 
3.2 Having met with the Chief Officer of Citizen’s Advice Rossendale and Hyndburn (CARH) 

and Rossendale Borough Council (RBC), this report aims to address the concerns 
raised above, in particular that: 

 
1. Enforcement Agents are being instructed very early in the collection process 

2. Enforcement Agents are being instructed when other collection methods are 

available, e.g. deductions from benefits 

3. The differences between Rossendale BC and Hyndburn BC’s collection and 

recovery practices 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Page 2 of 39 
 

4. The impact that Council Tax recovery has on residents with low incomes 

 
Benefits, Revenues and Customer Contact 

3.3 Hyndburn Borough Council collects Council Tax on behalf of Lancashire County 
Council, Lancashire Police and Lancashire Fire and Rescue, in addition to Hyndburn’s 
own precept and a minor precept for Altham Parish Council.  In 2018/19, our net 
collectible debit was £38.8million, of which we collected £36.8million, an in-year 
collection rate of 94.8%. 

 
3.4 Each year we manage Council Tax for 36,700 properties and provide Council Tax 

Support to 7,200 households.  Our Customer Contact Centre handled 68,000 enquiries 
for Revenues and Benefits in 2018/19 which was 39% of all enquiries.  Revenues and 
Benefits is the most common reason for contacting the Council by far, with just over 
double the number of contacts than for the second most common enquiry, waste and 
recycling. 

 
3.5 The department is based at Broadway and comprises a total of 44 members of staff 

including 19 customer contact officers and 11 revenues officers dedicated to the 
administration of billing and recovery for Council Tax and Business Rates.  The teams 
work in close collaboration, as does the management of the department as a whole. 

 
3.6 Staff training takes place regularly, with both in-house and external training with staff 

working towards professional qualifications in revenues.  The department’s management 
team works closely with system suppliers and auditors and liaise regularly with revenues 
managers and heads of service from all Lancashire authorities. 

 
 Collection and Recovery of Council Tax 
3.7 Hyndburn’s Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates Collection and Recovery 

Policy is attached to this report at Appendix 1.  This policy, agreed by Cabinet in 
October 2018 provides an overview of the steps used by the Council to collect and 
recover Council Tax and Business Rates, though this report will focus on Council Tax. 

 
3.8 The policy, and all actions taken during the collection of Council Tax are covered in 

legislation, as amended. In particular: 
 

 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 

 The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 

 The Taking Control of Goods Regulations 2013 

 The Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act 2007 

 The Council Tax (Deductions from Income Support) Regulations 1993 

3.9 This suite of legislation provides billing authorities with timescales and stages in the 
collection of Council Tax as well as a sequence or order of allowable actions that can be 
taken. 

 
3.8 The chart on page 3 is taken from the Collection and Recovery Policy and outlines the 

general route an unpaid Council Tax account may take: 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 39 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
B

il
li
n

g
 S

ta
g

e
C

o
m

p
li
a

n
c

e
 S

ta
g

e

71 days

+ 7 days

17th June 78 days

  
  
  
  
  
E

n
fo

rc
e

m
e

n
t 

S
ta

g
e

Payment due

First Visit

Compliance 

Letter 1

Liability Order

Summons

First Reminder

Attachment of 

Earnings

Second Visit

Committal

Attachment of 

Benefit

Bankruptcy

Text message 

reminder sent

Text message 

reminder sent

Attachment of 

Earnings

Attachment of 

Benefit

-4 days

£62.50

£25 

£235 

Other options

Charging orders

£75 

1st April

4th April 4 days

4th April

4th May

25th May

10th June

24th June

1st July

4 days

34 days

55 days

92 days

85 days

Compliance  

Letter 2

+ 4 days

+ 30 days

+ 21 days

+ 1 day

+ 15 days

Final Notice

Second Reminder

If a payment 

is made 

but another 

one is missed

Third missed payment

Pre-

enforcement 

letter

56 days

+ 7 days

+ 7 days

26th May

Pre-Committal 

Letter 2

Pre-Committal 

Letter 1

+7 days

106 days15th July

22nd July

+ 7 days

113 days

Third Visit99 days8th July

+ 7 days

 

Page 9



Page 4 of 39 
 

3.9 At all stages of the collection process, residents are encouraged to contact us if they are 
struggling to pay or have missed an instalment.  At all stages, our officers are trained to 
recognise and to provide flexibility for vulnerable customers and to ensure that benefits 
and any relevant discounts and exemptions are claimed. Details of our Vulnerability 
Policy are included at 3.42 to 3.45 of this report and the policy is attached at Appendix 4. 

 
3.10 If a resident does make contact with the Council, our aim will be to help them to bring 

the account up to date and establish 
[...]
mpliance stage of enforcement 
is within legislative guidelines and provides residents with ample time to contact the 
Council to make an arrangement. 

 
3.22 Additionally, the evidence in this report demonstrates that accounts are not being 

referred to enforcement agents instead of alternative methods of recovery such as 
Deductions from Benefits.  Despite a Deduction from Benefits typically taking longer to 
clear arrears than other methods, this is still the Council’s initial route for residents on 
benefits who are in arrears. 

 
 Differences between Rossendale and Hyndburn Borough Councils 
 
3.23 Rossendale Borough Council (RBC) and Hyndburn Borough Council (HBC) are 

neighbouring authorities with relatively similar populations.  A snapshot of comparison 
data has been gathered in order to try to find similarities and differences between the 
two authorities: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 6 of 39 
 

 
 
3.24  

 Rossendale Hyndburn 

Populationi 70,900 80,800 

No of Dwellingsii 31,900 36,700 

Gross Weekly Payiii £480.80 £458.00 

Council Tax Support (CTS) claimantsiv 5,700 7,200 

Working age CTS claimants 3,500 4,300 

CTS minimum payment level 20% 30% 

Band A Council Tax 2019/20 £1,261.10 £1,242.03 

Minimum Working Age Band A payment £252.22 £372.61 

2018/19 Collection Ratev 96.6% 94.8% 

2018/19 working age CTS collection rate 73.41% 60% 

Universal Credit Full Service date July 2018 February 2018 

Universal Credit claimants (April 2019)vi 1,672 4,195 

Direct Debit take-up 77% 65% 

 
3.25 For this report, we have contacted colleagues at Rossendale BC and they have kindly 

provided information about their recovery process.  Both boroughs are working within 
legislation: 

  

 Rossendale Hyndburn 

No of days before reminder is issued 7 days 4 days 

Frequency of reminders  Monthly Daily 

Reminder lower limit £20 - 

Summons frequency Monthly Monthly 

Summons lower limit £92.50 £35 

Liability Court frequency Monthly Monthly 

No 
[...]
few misunderstandings. 

 
3.37 As we have found in our research into Rossendale BC’s practices, there are few 

differences in the billing and pre-court recovery processes – both working within 
legislative guidance.  We were able to clarify to CARH that the 14 day pre-compliance 
stage was the same for both boroughs, the only difference being that ours is sent by 
Rossendale’s Enforcement on our behalf. 

 
3.38 We were also able to clarify that known CTS or benefit cases were not sent to an 

Enforcement Agent but to a no-cost debt collection agency if a deduction from benefits 
was not possible.   

 
3.39 We were able to discuss issues reported to CARH of enforcement agencies not making 

allowances for vulnerable debtors and not making reasonable arrangements, however 
there were no examples of this for us to investigate properly.  There is an open invitation 
for CARH to raise specific cases with HBC management should any cases present in 
the future. 

 
3.40 As a result of these discussions, we agreed to trial a new process to support the debt 

management work done at CARH: prior to a debt appointment taking place, HBC will 
provide CARH with an overview of all Council Tax and Business Rates debt, will make 
an arrangement offer and will consider giving vulnerable debtors breathing space to 
allow their debt counselling to take place.  CARH were also provided with a list of direct 
senior contacts in the department with whom they can raise immediate and urgent 
issues. 

 
3.41 The pro-forma to be used for this process is attached at Appendix 3 and this system will 

be reviewed in six months to ensure that it is fit for purpose and is supporting debtors. 
 
 Council Tax Recovery and its Impact on Low Income Households 
3.42 Previous collection and recovery policies included a section on the Council’s approach 

to collection from vulnerable customers.  However, in October 2018, Cabinet approved a 
new Vulnerability Policy specific to the billing and collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates as well as the administration and collection of Housing Benefit overpayments.   

 
3.43 Since the introduction of Council Tax Support in 2013, the collection and recovery of 

Council Tax from taxpayers who previously had no Council Tax to pay has placed an 
increased emphasis on every billing authorities’ obligations towards groups falling within 
the broad definitions of vulnerability.   

 
3.44 Having a separate Vulnerability Policy ensures that our everyday flexibility and duty of 

care towards vulnerable groups and individuals already in place is transparent and 
available.  The definitions of vulnerability contained within this policy and the flexibility 
and fairness applied in this policy have been in place within our Collection and Recovery 
practices since 2015.  Additions within the new policy include: 

 

Page 14



Page 9 of 39 
 

 Additional guidance for staff on the identification of vulnerable groups and 
individuals. 
 

 Guidance for staff and support for individuals on the threat of self-harm or 
suicide, 

 

 Accessing our services and our commitment to promoting hardship funds such 
as discretionary housing payments and exceptional hardship fund payments. 

 
3.45 National studies produced since 2013 cover the impact that Council Tax Support has 

had on low income households.  Our vulnerability policy, use of collection agents rather 
than enforcement agents and use of Deductions from Benefits are all steps we are 
taking in recognition of the differing circumstances of low income households. 
 

3.46 However, we have a duty to those households who are paying their Council Tax – both 
those in receipt of CTS and those paying a full bill.  The latest CTS scheme was 
approved by Full Council in January 2017 and the remit given to officers from the 
Council and our remit as a billing authority is clear: we have a statutory duty to collect 
Council Tax on behalf of preceptors in order to fund locally d
[...]
tps://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-local-government-finance#local-council-tax-
support 

 
v
 https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-local-government-finance#local-council-tax-
support 

vi
 https://stat-xplore.dwp.gov.uk/webapi/jsf/dataCatalogueExplorer.xhtml 

 
vii

 https://www.ifs.org.uk/publications/13827 
 
viii

 https://public.tableau.com/profile/citizensadvice#!/vizhome/AdviceTrendsApril2019/Cover 
 
 

Page 16

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
http://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157094/report.aspx?c1=1946157099&c2=1941962782
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lancashire-insight/area-profiles/
http://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157094/report.aspx?c1=1946157099&c2=1941962782
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-local-government-finance#local-council-tax-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-local-government-finance#local-council-tax-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-local-government-finance#local-council-tax-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-local-government-finance#local-council-tax-support
https://stat-xplore.dwp.gov.uk/webapi/jsf/dataCatalogueExplorer.xhtml
https://www.ifs.org.uk/publications/13827
https://public.tableau.com/profile/citizensadvice#!/vizhome/AdviceTrendsApril2019/Cover


 

1 
 

Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Council Tax and NNDR  

Collection and Recovery Policy 
October 2018 

Introduction 
This policy covers the main processes adopted by Hyndburn Borough Council and is intended only as an 
overview and not as a comprehensive explanation of the whole of the Council Tax/NNDR system.  As such 
there are aspects of Council Tax/NNDR law and practices not included in this document but which are 
nevertheless followed and applied by us in the billing, collection and recovery of Cou
[...]
11 We will normally make only one arrangement with a taxpayer at this stage.  If the payment 
arrangement is not maintained, the account will progress to the next stage of recovery.  Payment 
arrangements will not be altered or adjusted once agreed. Payment arrangements will be made for 
the first of the month unless set up by Direct Debit. 

6.12 Once a liability order has been granted, notification is issued to the taxpayer along with a request 
for further information which would support the recovery of unpaid Council Tax and/or NNDR.   

6.13 The information requested at this stage includes 

 employment details such as job title, employer, payroll number and take-home pay 

 national insurance number 

 details of any state benefits claimed such as Job Seeker’s Allowance or Universal Credit 

 an option to make an offer of payment 

 an option to agree to the proposed payment plan outlined on the summons 
 

7. Attachment of Benefits 
7.1 The Council can apply to the Department for Work and Pensions to have a deduction made from 

main state benefits.  An attachment of benefits is only available on Council Tax debt and not NNDR.  
Deductible benefits are: 

 Job Seeker’s Allowance 

 Income Support 

 Employment and Support Allowance 

 Universal Credit 

 Guaranteed Pension Credit  
 

7.2 A standard deduction of 5% is taken from benefits and paid directly to the Council to clear 
outstanding arrears.   

7.3 It is usually the case that the Attachment of Benefit deduction is less than what is required in order 
to clear the outstanding Council Tax by the end of the financial year. In this case, the attachment 
will continue until the arrears are paid or benefits are stopped.  If the taxpayer falls into arrears in 
the following year also, another attachment can be made which will only start to make deductions 

Page 21



 

6 
 

once the first attachment is ended.  Only one attachment will be in place at any one time, but 
liability orders can be obtained an
[...]
on may be taken to enforce payment. 
 
9.3 The Council must not request the suspension of a warrant or make direct payment arrangements with 

debtors without notifying the Agent. 
 
9.4 The Council must not issue a warrant knowing that the debtor is not at the address, as a means of tracing 

the debtor at no cost. 
 
9.5 The Council must provide a contact point at appropriate times to enable the Agent to make essential queries 

particularly where they have cause for concern. 
 

10. Information 
10.1 All notices, correspondence and documentation issued by the Agent must be clear and unambiguous and to 

the satisfaction of the Council. 
 
10.2 On returning any un-executed warrants, the Agent should report the outcome to the Council and provide 

further appropriate information, where this is requested. 
 
10.3 The Agent should provide clear and prompt information to debtors and where appropriate, to the Council. 
 

11. Disputes, Correspondence & Complaints 
11.1 In the event of the customer disputing aspects of their liability or payment history the Agent will contact the 

Council for clarification on the nature of the charge outstanding and payments received, and how to 
proceed. 

 
11.2 The Agent will answer all correspondence from customers within 5 working days of it being received, 

wherever possible, supplying copies of such to the Council for its own records where considered 
appropriate. 

 

Page 36



 

10 
 

11.3 The Agent will administer an internal complaints procedure, with which its representatives must be 
conversant, and provide a monthly statement that summarises the complaints it has administered in respect 
of the Council’s customers, to include confirmation of the number of complaints that were or were not 
upheld. 

 
11.4 The Council will investigate all complaints it receives relating to the actions of the Agent and its 

representatives, responding to the complainants in accordance with the Council’s complaints procedure and 
inform
[...]
um Income Floor applies) to support all 
gainfully self-employed people. This will be introduced from July 2019 and 
implemented fully from September 2020. 

 
Move to UC/Managed Migration 
 
The process will be gradual and carefully managed. It will be tested in Harrogate for 

at least a year, we will refine our processes on a small scale to ensure they are 

working well – no more than 10,000 claimants will be moved over to Universal Credit 

during this period as we pilot our approach. The Managed Migration Pilot 

Regulations will provide essential support for claimants. They will ensure that: 

 additional protection is in place for claimants currently in receipt of SDP; 

Page 50



 a two-week run-on of DWP legacy benefits will be in place from July 2020 to 

support claimants with the transition; and 

 an additional Discretionary Hardship Payment is in place to provide financial 

support for claimants who appear to be in hardship as a consequence of 

managed migration. 

The support provided will be delivered face to face support to ensure the first cohort 

moves successfully to UC. 

 
Claimants will have at least 3 months to claim UC, and we are piloting this approach 
precisely to learn how we can contact and support people to move to UC without 
ending their legacy entitlement. 

 

***End*** 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Last Meeting 11th July 2019
	4. Council Tax Collection and Recovery
	5. Universal Credit



Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th September, 2019
Present:

Councillor Glen Harrison (in the Chair),
Councillors Bernadette Parkinson (Vice Chair), Judith Addison,
June Harrison, Patrick McGinley and Kate Walsh

Apologies:

Co-optees: Bernard Dawson and Doug Hayes

97

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Bernard Dawson and Doug Hayes.

98

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

99

Minutes of Last Meeting 11th July 2019
The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on Thursday, 11th July 2019 were submitted for approval as a correct
record.
Resolved

100

-

That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record.

Council Tax Collection and Recovery
The Customer Contact Manager submitted a report on Council Tax Collection and
Recovery to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the Council
Tax and NNDR Collection and Recovery Policy and methods used by the Council in the
collection and recovery of Council Tax arrears. To discuss the report the Customer Contact
Centre Manager, Rachael Walker, the Revenues Manager, Lee Middlehurst and Cabinet
Portfolio Holder for Resources, Councillor Joyce Plummer were all in attendance at the
meeting.
The Contact Centre Manager referred to Member concerns that residents were being
subject to unfair processes in relation to the collection of council tax arrears and the
comparisons that had been made between Rossendale and Hyndburn Borough Councils.
She pointed out that there were some subtle differences in how the two Councils conducted
business but explained that Hyndburn Council had more ways of offering support and
provided examples of this. She informed the Committee that Hyndburn Borough Council
had acted fairly in carrying out its business and that Rossendale Borough Council had
referred more cases to the Bailiff/Enforcement Agents, and that this had been confirmed by
the Manager of the Citizens Advice Bureau for Rossendale and Hyndburn.

Councillor Plummer, Cabinet Portfolio for Resources, informed the Committee, for clarity,
that Rossendale Bailiffs were used by the Council as an enforcement agency rather than
Rossendale Borough Council.
Members had submitted questions, in advance, to the Officers concerned in respect of the
following:


















Councillor concerns regarding the wording used in letters sent to residents.
There should be more contact with residents who are in arrears by person rather than
by letter.
Letters should be available in different languages.
What percentage of those summoned receive Universal Credit?
Daily reminder letters seemed excessive.
Is the lower limit for summons too low?
Is there provision for affordability assessments when recovering debts?
When are external agencies sent to recover debts?
What criteria was used to set fees in comparison to other agencies?
How many cases actually get to the bailiff stage?
How many people in debt were referred to other agencies?
How many of the Agencies used were regulated?
What was the policy for refunding overpayments?
Which areas of the Borough are more likely to miss Council Tax payments?
What action is being taken to increase the rates of direct debit payment?
How often is the Collection and Recover Policy reviewed?
A request for further information on the trial scheme to support the debt management
work done at CARH?

Councillor Plummer, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources, provided responses to the
above advanced questions. On the request of the Chair, she circulated copies of two
sample letters sent to residents to recover council tax arrears. She informed the meeting
that there was not currently an option of providing letters in other languages as this would
be too expensive to implement. She pointed out that Officers who responded to residents
questions and requests were all fully trained in negotiation of payments and that legislation
directed much of what the Council did and that they worked within these guidelines. She
reported that 11% of people who were in debt were in receipt of Universal Credit. She
informed Members that external Enforcement Agents were only used as a last resort after
attempts had been made to recover monies in instalments. She explained that the
collection of fees had been agreed by the County Clerk and that they annually tested the
local market in respect of the agencies used by the Council. She gave details of the
number of orders obtained and those referred to Enforcement Agents. To refund any
overpayments she informed the Committee that taxpayers were written to for bank details
so that this could happen. The number of reminder notices issued were provided and she
explained that the Council Tax and NNDR Collection and Recovery Policy was reviewed
annually and that the trial scheme to support the debt management work done at CARH
was still in its infancy so she was unable to provide any further information on this at the
present time.
Councillor Walsh proposed that larger font size was used in letters and the timeline for
repayments should be reviewed to make it more transparent in relation to when costs are
implemented. She also suggested that, in respect of the recovery of overpayments, people
should be asked if they would like to be refunded instead of using this to cover a two month
payment.

Councillor McGinley proposed extending the amount of days to pay outstanding debts from
the current 7 days to provide more time for residents to be able to put plans in place for
repayment.
Councillor Addison suggested that a clearer font was used in letters.
Resolved

(1)
(2)

(3)

101

That clear font, size and wording are used in reminder
letters/notices sent to resident;
That the annual review of the Council Tax and NNDR
Collection and Recovery Policy gives consideration to
making it more transparent about the implementation of
costs for outstanding debt and allowing more time for
people to make arrangements for clearing outstanding
debts; and
To ensure that people are offered a refund for
overpayments rather than payment being used for the
following month.

Universal Credit
The Chair explained that a report had been requested from the Department of Works and
Pensions on the impact of the roll out of Universal Credit to residents in Hyndburn. He
informed the meeting that they had received a report and although the Department of
Works and Pensions had not sent a representative to the meeting they had agreed to meet
with Councillors outside of the meeting.
Resolved

-

That the report be noted.

Signed:……………………………………………
Date: …………….…………………………………………
Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

